

No. 20-601

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL CAMERON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF KENTUCKY,

Petitioner,

—v.—

EMW WOMEN’S SURGICAL CENTER, P.S.C.,
ON BEHALF OF ITSELF, ITS STAFF, AND ITS PATIENTS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Leah Godesky
O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP
7 Times Square
Times Square Tower
New York, NY 10036
Heather L. Gatnarek
ACLU OF KENTUCKY
FOUNDATION
325 W. Main Street, Suite 2210
Louisville, KY 40202
Michele Henry
CRAIG HENRY PLC
401 W. Main Street, Suite 1900
Louisville, KY 40202

Andrew Beck
Counsel of Record
Alexa Kolbi-Molinas
Jennifer Dalven
Jennesa Calvo-Friedman
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2633
abeck@aclu.org
David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE
STATEMENT..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION 10

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ ROUTINE,
FACT-SPECIFIC DECISION THAT A
MOTION TO INTERVENE WAS NOT
TIMELY FILED PRESENTS NO
CIRCUIT SPLIT AND DOES NOT MERIT
REVIEW 10

II. THIS IS AN INAPPROPRIATE VEHICLE
BOTH BECAUSE PETITIONER HAS
FAILED TO PURSUE AVAILABLE
REMEDIES IN THE COURTS BELOW
AND BECAUSE GRANTING PETITIONER’S
REQUEST WOULD NOT AFFECT THE
ULTIMATE OUTCOME OF THE CASE..... 20

A. This Court Should Not Grant Certiorari
Where the Attorney General Has Not
Sought to Intervene to Seek Relief from
Judgment in the District Court..... 21

B. *June Medical* Does Not Change
the Outcome of this Case 23

III. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT 29

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Int’l, AFL-CIO v. Donovan</i> , 771 F.2d 1551 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Banco Popular de Puerto Rico v. Greenblatt</i> , 964 F.2d 1227 (1st Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>Bates v. Jones</i> , 127 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Bernard v. Individual Members of Indiana Medical Licensing Board</i> , 392 F. Supp. 3d 935 (S.D. Ind. 2019).....	29
<i>Blount-Hill v. Zelman</i> , 636 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 184 (2020)	28
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 187 (2020)	28
<i>Day v. Apoliona</i> , 505 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2007)	16, 17, 18, 30
<i>Elliott Indus. Ltd. P’ship v. BP Am. Prod. Co.</i> , 407 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Friedlander</i> , 978 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2020)	11, 19
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Friedlander</i> , 3:19-cv-178-DJH (W.D. Ky. Nov. 30, 2020)	19
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 770 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Gary B. v. Whitmer</i> , 958 F.3d 1216 (6th Cir. 2020)...	9
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015)	25
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	26

<i>Hall v. Holder</i> , 117 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Hines v. Rapides Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 479 F.2d 762 (5th Cir. 1973)	21
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , No. 4:17-CV-00404-KGB, 2021 WL 41927 (E.D. Ark. Jan. 5, 2021)	28
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	22
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am. AFL-CIO, Local 283 v. Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205 (1965)	11, 12
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation Into Possible Violations of Title 18, U. S. Code, Sections 201, 371, 1962, 1952, 1951, 1503, 1343 & 1341,</i> 587 F.2d 598 (3d Cir. 1978).....	13
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993).....	14
<i>June Medical Services L.L.C. v. Gee</i> , 140 S. Ct. 35 (Oct. 4, 2019).....	8, 17
<i>June Medical Services L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>June Medical Services L.L.C. v. Gee</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 849 (M.D. La. 2017)	29
<i>Karsner v. Lothian</i> , 532 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..	22
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997)	23
<i>Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth</i> , 731 F.2d 1348 (9th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Lawrence on Behalf of Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	28
<i>Massachusetts Sch. of Law at Andover, Inc. v. United States</i> , 118 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	12

<i>McKenna v. Pan Am. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 303 F.2d 778 (5th Cir. 1962)	13
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973)	11, 29
<i>Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016)	15, 16, 18
<i>Pittston Co. v. Reeves</i> , 263 F.2d 328 (7th Cir. 1959)	22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	24, 25
<i>Planned Parenthood Southwest Ohio Region v. Yost</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 848 (S.D. Ohio 2019)	29
<i>Richardson v. Flores</i> , 979 F.3d 1102 (5th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	22
<i>Sommerville v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 909 (1964)	23
<i>St. Charles Tower, Inc. v. Kurtz</i> , 643 F.3d 264 (8th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	25
<i>Sys. Fed’n No. 91, Ry. Emp. Dep’t, AFL-CIO v.</i> <i>Wright</i> , 364 U.S. 642 (1961)	22
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius</i> , 743 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>W. Ala. Women’s Ctr. v. Williamson</i> , 900 F.3d 1310, 1327 (11th Cir. 2018)	25

<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	25
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton</i> , 978 F.3d 896 (5th Cir. 2020)	29
<i>Wilson v. Minor</i> , 220 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2000)	21

STATUTES

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.787	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------------	---------------

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 28	9, 17, 31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	11, 12, 31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60	1, 21, 22, 31
S. Ct. Rule 10	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

6th Cir. I.O.P. 35(e).....	9
Bruce Schreiner & Dylan Lovan, <i>Democratic Candidates Stake Out Stances on Abortion</i> , Associated Press (Apr. 30, 2019), https://apnews.com/8943d79e37724da6ab0f370 c312f9a50	5
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2020)	13
S. Shapiro, K. Geller, T. Bishop, E. Hartnett, & D. Himmelfarb, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	13, 23
